Saskatchewan 5.68% 45,615 5.68% 43,757

Ontario 4.52% 33,416 4.52% 32,604

Quebec 4.96% 21,374 4.95% 21,172

5.11% 374,662 5.11% 364,927

Land Leases 5.22% 41,435 5.22% 41,160

Total 5.12% 	 $	 416,097 5.12% 	 $	 406,087

Overall portfolio weighted average stabilized capitalization rate (“Cap Rate”) was 5.12% as at March 31, 2025, and 5.12% as at
December 31, 2024, using a forecasted stabilized NOI.

The “Overall Capitalization Rate” method requires a forecasted stabilized NOI be divided by a Cap Rate to determine a fair value.
As such, fluctuations in both NOI and Cap Rates could significantly alter the fair value. Generally, an increase in NOI will result in an
increase to the fair value of an investment property. An increase in Cap Rate will result in a decrease to the fair value of an investment
property. When the Cap Rate is applied to NOI to calculate fair value, there is a significant impact whereby the lower the Cap Rate, the
larger the impact. The tables below summarize the sensitivity impact of changes in both Cap Rates and forecasted stabilized NOI on
the Trust’s fair value of its investment properties (excluding building acquisitions valued at Level 2 inputs, developments, and the
right-of-use assets related to lease liabilities) as at March 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024:

As at Mar. 31, 2025 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Cap Rate 	 $	 403,614 	 $	 411,936 	 $	 416,097 	 $	 420,258 	 $	 428,580

-0.25% 4.87% 	 $	 161,030 	 $	 331,961 	 $	 417,426 	 $	 502,892 	 $	 673,823

Cap Rate As Reported 5.12% (243,874) (81,291) 8,129,120 81,291 243,874

+0.25% 5.37% (611,067) (456,055) (378,549) (301,044) (146,032)

As at Dec. 31, 2024 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%
Cap Rate 	 $	 393,904 	 $	 402,026 	 $	 406,087 	 $	 410,148 	 $	 418,270

-0.25% 4.87% 	 $	 157,056 	 $	 323,844 	 $	 407,238 	 $	 490,632 	 $	 657,421

Cap Rate As Reported 5.12% (237,965) (79,322) 7,932,173 79,322 237,965

+0.25% 5.37% (596,202) (444,945) (369,317) (293,688) (142,431)

Investment properties with a fair value of $864.2 million as at March 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 – $859.7 million) are situated on land
held under ground (or land) leases.

Investment properties with a fair value of $1.1 billion as at March 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 – $1.1 billion) are pledged as
security against the Trust’s credit facility, which includes a committed revolving credit facility and demand revolving credit
facility (collectively, the “Credit Facility”). In addition, investment properties with a fair value of $8.1 billion as at March 31, 2025
(December 31, 2024 – $7.9 billion) are pledged as security against the Trust’s mortgages payable.